PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| M/J Research and Development, Inc. | 04/05/2001 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MJ Research and Development LP | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10651 Harwin Street, Suite 710 | |
| City: | Houston | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 77036 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| | Property Type | Number |
|---|---------------|---------|
| Р | atent Number: | 7252779 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)221-1212

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-223-2300

Email: docketing@bgllp.com

Correspondent Name: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP

Address Line 1: 711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0468FV.044178

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin K. Murray

Total Attachments: 2

source=0468FV044178_Assignment_Co_to_Co#page1.tif source=0468FV044178_Assignment_Co_to_Co#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 725277

PATENT REEL: 024170 FRAME: 0294 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MJ RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CO., a.k.a. M/J RESEARCH AND

DEVELOPMENT, INC., hereinafter referred to as "MJ Research Company", a corporation of the State of

Texas, having a principle place of business located at 10651 Harwin, Suite 710, Houston, Texas 77036,

owns the entire right, title and interest for an invention entitled "Lubricant and Refrigeration Oil System",

in the United States and worldwide, including pending United States provisional patent application Serial

No. 60/222,477, hereinafter referred to "Letters Patent";

WHEREAS, MJ Research Company adopted a Plan of Conversion, dated February 23, 2001, relating

to the conversion of MJ Research Company into MJ RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT LP,, hereinafter

referred to as "MJ Research Limited Partnership" a Texas limited partnership, having a principle place of

business located at 10651 Harwin, Suite 710, Houston, Texas 77036,;

WHEREAS, MJ Research Limited Partnership is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest to

said Letters Patent, together with all patents to issue thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, MJ Research Company hereby assigns to MJ Research Limited Partnership all right, title

and interest in and to said Letters Patent, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement

of said Letters Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the

use of and behalf of its successors and assigns.

MJ Research Company hereby covenants and agrees that it will at any time, upon the request and

at the expense of MJ Research Limited Partnership, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful

acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this assignment on the the day of April

MIRESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

Fred Massey

Title.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 024170 FRAME: 0295

STATE OF <u>levas</u> COUNTY OF <u>Harris</u>

| Before me personally appeared the above-identified Fred Massey and | acknowledged the foregoing |
|---|----------------------------|
| assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the 5th day of April | , 2001. |

| 0 | YOLANDA QUICK MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Cumber 12, 2008 | |
|---|---|---|
| | | 4 |

Notary Public in and for the

State of levos

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 04/01/2010